Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Rakesh Sharma

S/o Sh. Bhupinder Sharma. R/o 182/12, Main Bazar, Katra Parza, I/s Hathi Gate, Amritsar-143001

Complainant

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o The Deputy Commissioner, District Amritsar

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o The Commissioner, Nagar Nigam, Amritsar

Respondent

Complaint Case No.: 29 of 2019

**Present:** Sh. Rakesh Sharma, the complainant in person.

For the respondent: Sh. Kanwaljeet Singh (SA, O/o DC, Amritsar) along with Sh.

Navdeep (Draftsman, O/o Nagar Nigam, Amritsar).

**ORDER** 

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 20.05.2019.

2. Respondent, Sh. Kanwaljeet Singh states that RTI application was transferred to the Office

of Nagar Nigam, Amritsar. He submits a reply to the Show Cause notice issued to the respondent

PIO, O/o the Deputy Commissioner, Amritsar, vide letter no. 371 dated 26.07.2019 signed by PIO-

Cum-District Revenue Officer, Amritsar along with supporting documents, which are taken on record.

3. Respondent, Sh. Navdeep states that he has brought the reply to hand it over to the

complainant. He submits a reply vide letter no. 129 dated 25.07.2019 signed by MTP, MC, Amritsar

along with letter no. 128 dated 25.07.2019, which is taken on record.

4. After gone through the supplied reply, complainant, Sh. Rakesh Sharma states that his other

case (CC: 30 of 2019) with the same RTI application is pending under the bench of Ld. SIC, Sh.

Hem Inder Singh, which is fixed for hearing on 31.07.2019. He requested to club his both the cases.

5. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, it is observed that respondent

PIO, Office of the Commissioner, Nagar Nigam, Amritsar is the concerned respondent PIO in this

present case. Respondent PIO, Office of the Deputy Commissioner, Amritsar is exempted in this

case till further orders.

On the request of the complainant, Sh. Rakesh Sharma, this case file is sent to the

Deputy Registrar to place it before the Hon'ble Chief Information Commissioner to club both

the cases and sent this case file to the bench of Ld. SIC, Sh. Hem Inder Singh as

complainant's another case (Complaint Case No. 30 of 2019) is pending before the bench of

Ld. SIC, Sh. Hem Inder Singh.

1/2

Complaint Case No.: 29 of 2019
Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties. 7.

Chandigarh Dated: 30.07.2019

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) State Information Commissioner

Copy to:
The Deputy Registrar
(Alongwith Case File)

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



**Sh. Kuldeep Singh**Sohia Road, Rajgarh Colony,
Ward No. 7, Sangrur.

Versus

**Public Information Officer** O/o DEO (SE) Sangrur.

First Appellate Authority O/o DEO (SE) Sangrur.

Respondent

**Appellant** 

Appeal Case No.: 499 of 2019

**Present:** Nobody present.

#### **ORDER**

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 20.05.2019.

2. Respondent PIO is not present for today's hearing but an email dated 30.07.2019 has been received from the respondent by the bench of undersigned from email ID deosesgrgen@gmail.com requesting therein to adjourn this case. This mail is taken on record.

- 3. Neither the appellant, Sh. Kuldeep Singh is present for today's hearing nor did he file reply in this regard.
- 4. After examining the documents placed on record, a last and final opportunity is given to both of the parties to represent this case in person or through their representative(s) on the next date of hearing to clear the facts, failing to which case will be decided on the available evidences.
- 5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 30.07.2019

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
State Information Commissioner

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Kuldeep Singh

Sohia Road, Rajgarh Colony, Ward No. 7, Sangrur.

Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o Principal Secretary, School Education, Punjab, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Principal Secretary, School Education, Punjab, Chandigarh.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 505 of 2019 Date of Institution: 25.01.2019 Date of Decision: 30.07.2019

**Present:** Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Ms. Sharanjeet Kaur (PIO).

#### **ORDER**

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 20.05.2019.
- 2. Respondent, Ms. Sharanjeet Kaur submits a reply dated 30.07.2019 signed by her in connection with Appeal Case no. 505 and 509 of 2019 along with a copy of an acknowledgment signed by the appellant dated 24.07.2019 in connection with Appeal Case no. 505 and 509 of 2019 stating that he has inspected the official record and he is satisfied with the supplied information. It is taken on record.
- 3. Neither the appellant, Sh. Kuldeep Singh is present for today's hearing nor did he file reply in this regard.
- 4. As the information stands supplied, no cause of action is left in this case. Hence, the instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed.**
- 5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh (Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
Dated: 30.07.2019 State Information Commissioner

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Kuldeep Singh

Sohia Road, Rajgarh Colony, Ward No. 7, Sangrur.

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o Superintendent, Education Branch -2, Education Department, Punjab, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority O/o Principal Secretary, School Education, Punjab, Chandigarh.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 509 of 2019
Date of Institution: 25.01.2019
Date of Decision: 30.07.2019

**Present:** Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Ms. Sharanjeet Kaur (PIO).

#### **ORDER**

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 20.05.2019.
- 2. Respondent, Ms. Sharanjeet Kaur submits a reply dated 30.07.2019 signed by her in connection with Appeal Case no. 505 and 509 of 2019 along with a copy of an acknowledgment signed by the appellant dated 24.07.2019 in connection with Appeal Case no. 505 and 509 of 2019 stating that he has inspected the official record and he is satisfied with the supplied information. It is taken on record.
- 3. Neither the appellant, Sh. Kuldeep Singh is present for today's hearing nor did he file reply in this regard.
- 4. As the information stands supplied, no cause of action is left in this case. Hence, the instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed**.
- 5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh (Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
Dated: 30.07.2019 State Information Commissioner